File No.MPP-F-(2)-1/2024

Dated: Shimla- 02, 1 3 -=1-2024

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11(2) of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity (Duty) Act, 2009, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to revise the rates of Electricity Duty levied under Section 3 of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity (Duty) Act, 2009 for two catagories of consumers i.e. Stone Crushers and Electric Vehicle Charging Station, with immediate effect in the public interest, as under:-

		Revised Rate
Sr.No	Consumer Category	37.50%
(i)	Stone Crusher	22.50%
(ii)	Electric Vehicle Charging Station	22.3070

The additional amount recovered by way of this revision in electricity duty will be used for funding Government initiatives for augmenting milk production in the State.

By Order

Pr. Secretary (MPP & Power) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Dated Shimla-2, the 18 -ci - 2024

Endst No. As above

- Copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-1. Pr.P.S-cum-Special Secreary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Shimla-2, HP Secretariat.
- 2. Sr. P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2, HP Secretaiat.
- 3. Pr. Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Shimla-2, HP Secretariat.
- 4. All Administrative Secretaries, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 5. The Joint Secretary(GAD) to the GoHP w.r.t. Item No. 36 dated 17.1.2024 for
- 6. The Director, Energy, Shanti Bhawan, Phase-3, Sector-6, New Shimla-9.
- 7. The Managing Director, HPSEB Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-4.
- 8. The Secreatary, Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, SDA
- 9. The Managing Director, Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited, Panjri, Tutikandi, Shimla-5.
- 10. The Managing Director, Himacha! Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, Himfed
- 11. The Chief Electrical Inspector to Government of Himachal Pradesh, B 29, SDA Complex, Shimla-9.

12. Guard file.

(Balwan Chand)-Joint Secretary(Power) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh